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No. 332, S.] [Published June 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 29l. 

AN ACT to create 20.02 (10) of the statutes, relating to the 
administration of selective service activities to meet the par­
ticular needs of Wisconsin, and making an appropriation. 

The people af the sta.te af Wiscansin, 1'epresented in senate and 
assembly, dO' enact as fallaws: 

20.02 (10) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.02 (10) SELECTIVE SERVICE ADMINISTRATION. 

(a) Annually, beginning July I, 1943, $1,000 for meeting nec­
essary expenses in connection with the administration of the 
selective service system in Wisconsin. 

(b) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, $750 for meet­
ing necessary expenses in connection with the administration 
of the selective service system in this state and for the payment 
of such expenses or the reimbursement to any person having 
made any payment for such expenses prior to the effective date 
of this paragraph. 

Approved June 15, 1943. 

No. 376, S.] [Published June 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 292. 

AN ACT to amend 59.99 (2) of the statutes, relating to the 
board of adjustment. 

The people af the state O'f ~Wiscansin, represented in senaie and 
a,ssembly, dO' en(wt as fallaws: 

59.99 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
59.99 (2) The board of adjustment shall consist of 3 mem­

bers, who shall be appointed 0'1' elected as herein provided. The 
chairman of the county board shall appoint, with the approval 
of the county board, 3 members for terms of I, 2 and 3 years, 
respectively, dating from July I, 1927; pram:ded, that in cO'un­
ti.es having (J, pap1iZatian of 500,000 aT mare such membeTs shall 
b'e elected fa1' l1:ke terms by the cmmty baa1'd. Successors shall 
be appointed aT elected in like manner at the expiration of each 
term and their terms of office shall be 3 years in all cases, be-
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ginning July 1 in the year in which they are appointed or eLected 
and until their snccessors are appointed or elected. The mem­
bers of the board shall all reside within the county and outside 
of the limits of incorporated cities and villages; provided, how­
ever, that no 2 members shall reside in the same town. The 
board shall choose its own chairman. Office room shall be pro­
vided by the county board, and the actual and necessary ex­
penses incurred by the board in the performance of its duties 
shall be paid and allowed as in cases of other claims against the 
county. The county board may likewise compensate the members 
of said board and such assistants as may be authorized by said 
county board. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term 
of any member whose term becomes vacant. 

Approved June 15, 1943. 

No. 383, S.] [Publishcd June 16, 1943. 

CHAPTER 293. 

AN ACT relating to the appropriation of certain accrued bal­
ances for the state office building, and making an appropria­
tion. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represen,ted in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

All construction or equipment balances accruing under chap­
ter 385, laws of 1931; chapter 120, laws of 1937 and chapter 54, 
laws of 1939, are reappropriated as a nonlapsible appropriation 
to the state office building commission to be applied toward the 
completion and equipment of the state office building project 
in accordance with the original design and intent. The used 
portion of this appropriation, together with the used portion 
of any subsequent appropriation for the completion and equip­
ment of said project, shall be amortized to reimburse the state 
insurance fund in a period of not to exceed 20 years, with 
simple interest of 3 per cent per annum to begin from dates of 
withdrawals. Said amortization shall begin when the project 
is completed, occupied and income-producing. 

~~pproved June 15, 1943. 


